

---

No. 16-16321

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

CEDAR POINT NURSERY; FOWLER PACKING COMPANY, INC.,

Plaintiffs - Appellants,

v.

WILLIAM B. GOULD, IV; GENEVIEVE SHIROMA;  
CATHRYN RIVERA-HERNANDEZ; J. ANTONIO BARBOSA,

Defendants - Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of California  
Honorable Lawrence J. O'Neill, District Judge

---

**APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

---

HOWARD A. SAGASER

IAN B. WIELAND

Sagaser, Watkins & Wieland, PC

7550 North Palm Avenue, Suite 100

Fresno, California 93711

Telephone: (559) 421-7000

Facsimile: (559) 473-1483

E-mail: [has@sw2law.com](mailto:has@sw2law.com)

E-mail: [ian@sw2law.com](mailto:ian@sw2law.com)

DAMIEN M. SCHIFF

JOSHUA P. THOMPSON

WENCONG FA

Pacific Legal Foundation

930 G Street

Sacramento, California 95814

Telephone: (916) 419-7111

Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

E-mail: [dms@pacificlegal.org](mailto:dms@pacificlegal.org)

E-mail: [jpt@pacificlegal.org](mailto:jpt@pacificlegal.org)

E-mail: [wf@pacificlegal.org](mailto:wf@pacificlegal.org)

Counsel for Plaintiffs - Appellants

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	1
PERTINENT CONSTITUTIONAL AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS .....	2
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A. The Access Regulation Forces Agricultural Employers To Allow Union Organizers Onto the Employers' Property for 120 Days Per Year .....	3
B. The Conditions That Prompted the Access Regulation in 1975 No Longer Exist Today .....	5
C. Union Organizers Use the Access Regulation To Conduct a Disruptive Protest on Private Property .....	8
D. Procedural History .....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	14
ARGUMENT .....	14

I. THE ACCESS REGULATION VIOLATES THE FIFTH AMENDMENT BECAUSE IT CONVEYS AN EASEMENT ON THE GROWERS’ PROPERTY FOR UNION ORGANIZERS IN PERPETUITY ..... 14

II. THE ACCESS REGULATION VIOLATES THE FOURTH AMENDMENT BY SUBSTANTIALLY AND UNREASONABLY INFRINGING THE GROWERS’ RIGHT TO EXCLUDE ..... 22

    A. The Access Regulation Constitutes a Seizure of a Property Interest ..... 23

    B. The Access Regulation’s Seizure of the Growers’ Property Right Is Unreasonable ..... 27

CONCLUSION ..... 31

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ADDENDUM

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Agric. Labor Relations Bd. v. Superior Court (Pandol &amp; Sons)</i> , 16 Cal. 3d 392 (1976) .....	6-7
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	14
<i>Bertuccio v. Agric. Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 202 Cal. App. 3d 1369 (1988) .....	5
<i>Boise Cascade Corp. v. United States</i> , 296 F.3d 1339 (Fed. Cir. 2002) .....	19
<i>Brown v. Legal Found. of Wash.</i> , 538 U.S. 216 (2003) .....	15
<i>Ellis v. City of San Diego</i> , 176 F.3d 1183 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	14
<i>Harry Carian Sales v. Agric. Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 39 Cal. 3d 209 (1985) .....	5
<i>Hendler v. United States</i> , 952 F.2d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 1991) .....	17-19, 22
<i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2419 (2015) .....	21
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979) .....	15-16, 24
<i>Lechmere, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 502 U.S. 527 (1992) .....	30
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982) .....	7, 14-16, 19-20, 22
<i>Love Terminal Partners v. United States</i> , 97 Fed. Cl. 355 (2011) .....	13
<i>Marrero v. City of Hialeah</i> , 625 F.2d 499 (5th Cir. 1980) .....	29
<i>Miranda v. City of Cornelius</i> , 429 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	30

	Page
<i>New York v. Burger</i> , 482 U.S. 691 (1987) .....	21
<i>Newland v. Dalton</i> , 81 F.3d 904 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	28
<i>NLRB v. Babcock &amp; Wilcox Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 105 (1956) .....	6
<i>NLRB v. Lake Superior Lumber Corp.</i> , 167 F.2d 147 (6th Cir. 1948) .....	5
<i>NLRB v. S &amp; H Grossinger's Inc.</i> , 372 F.2d 26 (2d Cir. 1967) .....	5
<i>Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm'n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987) .....	15, 17, 20-21, 26
<i>Otay Mesa Property, L.P. v. United States</i> , 670 F.3d 1358 (Fed. Cir. 2012) .....	18-19
<i>Pandol &amp; Sons v. Agric. Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 98 Cal. App. 3d 580 (1979) .....	5
<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978) .....	12, 15
<i>Presley v. City of Charlottesville</i> , 464 F.3d 480 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	24-25
<i>PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980) .....	21
<i>Seven Up Pete Venture v. Schweitzer</i> , 523 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	15
<i>Soldal v. Cook Cty.</i> , 506 U.S. 56 (1992) .....	23
<i>Superior Farming Co. v. Agric. Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 151 Cal. App. 3d 100 (1984) .....	5
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002) .....	14-15, 19
<i>Tex-Cal Land Mgmt., Inc. v. Agric. Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 24 Cal. 3d 335 (1979) .....	5

	<b>Page</b>
<i>United States v. 4,432 Mastercases of Cigarettes</i> , 448 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2006) . . . . .	27-28, 30
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984) . . . . .	23
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Prop.</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993) . . . . .	23
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012) . . . . .	26
<i>United States v. Karo</i> , 468 U.S. 705 (1984) . . . . .	24, 26
<i>United States v. Place</i> , 462 U.S. 696 (1983) . . . . .	27
<i>United States v. Sullivan</i> , 797 F.3d 623 (9th Cir. 2015) . . . . .	27
<i>Walter v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 649 (1980) . . . . .	23
<i>Wash. Legal Found. v. Legal Found. of Wash.</i> , 271 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	15
<i>WMX Technologies, Inc. v. Miller</i> , 197 F.3d 367 (9th Cir. 1999) . . . . .	29
<i>Zucco Partners, LLC v. Digimarc Corp.</i> , 552 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2009) . . . . .	14

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 . . . . .	1
§ 1331 . . . . .	1
Cal. Civ. Code § 801 . . . . .	16
Cal. Lab. Code § 1140, <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	5

**Regulations**

Cal. Code Regs. tit. 8, § 20201 ..... 4

    § 20216 ..... 4

    § 20900(e) ..... 1-3, 12, 17-18

    § 20900(e)(1)(A) ..... 3

    § 20900(e)(1)(B) ..... 3

    § 20900(e)(3) ..... 3

    § 20900(e)(4)(C) ..... 3-4

    § 20900(e)(5)(C) ..... 4, 25, 29

    §§ 20219-20220 ..... 4

    §§ 20220-20278 ..... 4

**Rule**

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A) ..... 1

**Miscellaneous**

Rubin, Sara, *As members at Dole aim to withdraw from union, UFW fights for relevance*, Monterey County Now, May 22, 2014, [http://www.montereycountyweekly.com/news/local\\_news/as-members-at-dole-aim-to-withdraw-from-union-ufw/article\\_d26ed6e4-e123-11e3-85a6-0017a43b2370.html](http://www.montereycountyweekly.com/news/local_news/as-members-at-dole-aim-to-withdraw-from-union-ufw/article_d26ed6e4-e123-11e3-85a6-0017a43b2370.html) ..... 9

Summerlin, Ryan, *County takes over food inspections*, Post Indep., July 22, 2016, <http://www.postindependent.com/news/local/county-takes-over-food-inspections/> ..... 21

United Farm Workers, [http://www.ufw.org/\\_page.php?menu=about&inc=about\\_vision.html](http://www.ufw.org/_page.php?menu=about&inc=about_vision.html) (last visited Nov. 29, 2016) . . . . . 9
